

CASE NO. 18-5648

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY LAMARCA,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Associate Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com
Scott.Browne@myfloridalegal.com
E-Service: capapp@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
Certiorari review should be denied because the Florida Supreme Court's ruling on the retroactivity of <u>Hurst</u> relies on state law to provide that the <u>Hurst</u> cases are not retroactive to defendants whose death sentences were final when this Court decided <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , and the court's ruling does not violate the Eighth or Fourteenth Amendments and does not conflict with any decision of this Court or involve an important, unsettled question of federal law. 7	
I. There Is No Underlying Constitutional Violation	8
II. The Florida Court's Ruling On The Retroactivity Of <u>Hurst</u> Is Not Unconstitutional	11
III. The Florida Supreme Court's Retroactivity Ruling Does Not Violate The Eighth Amendment	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	9
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9, 18
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 41 (2017)	passim
<u>Beck v. Washington</u> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	23
<u>Branch v. State</u> , 234 So. 3d 548 (Fla.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1164 (2018)	8, 15
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 234 So. 3d 644 (Fla.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2657 (2018)	8
<u>Danforth v. Minnesota</u> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	13
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	19
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	17
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	23
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	24
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky</u> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	16
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 441 (2017)	8, 15
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	22

<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S. Ct. 513 (2017)	5, 6, 8, 15
<u>Hughes v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	26
<u>Hurst v. Florida,</u> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016), <u>cert. denied</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017)	passim
<u>In re Coley,</u> 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<u>In re Jones,</u> 847 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<u>Johnson v. New Jersey,</u> 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	13
<u>Kaczmar v. State,</u> 228 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018)	8
<u>Kansas v. Carr,</u> 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	9
<u>Kansas v. Marsh,</u> 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	10
<u>LaMarca v. Florida,</u> 534 U.S. 925 (2001)	2
<u>LaMarca v. Secretary,</u> 2008 WL 3983124 (M.D. Fla. Aug 26, 2008)	5
<u>LaMarca v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections,</u> 568 F.3d 929 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 558 U.S. 1053 (2009)	5
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 237 So. 3d 914 (Fla.), <u>reh. stricken</u> , 2018 WL 1052736 (Feb. 26, 2018)	1
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 925 (2001)	2, 4

<u>LaMarca v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2006)	5
<u>Lambrix v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S. Ct. 312 (2017)	13, 19
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 138 S. Ct. 312 (2017)	8, 15
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<u>McCoy v. United States</u> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001)	19
<u>McGirth v. State</u> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017)	11
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	20
<u>Mosley v. State</u> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	12, 14, 18
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	16
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	23
<u>Pulley v. Harris</u> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	24
<u>Rhoades v. State</u> , 233 P. 3d 61 (2010)	26
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<u>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</u> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	17
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	13, 19, 21, 26
<u>State v. Gales</u> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	10
<u>State v. Mason</u> , ____ N.E.3d ___, 2018 WL 1872180 (Ohio Apr. 18, 2018)	10

<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13
<u>United States v. Purkey</u> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<u>United States v. Sampson</u> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<u>Varela v. United States</u> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	18
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	12, 13, 14
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 228 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2653 (2018)	8

Other Authorities

§ 921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (2017)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)(B)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
